
• • 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 920466- SU In re: Application for 
approval of allowance tor funds) 
used during construction by ) 
NORTH FORT MYERS UTILITY, INC. ) 
in Lee County ) 

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0862 - FOI-' -SU 
ISSUED: 08/25/92 

____________________________ ) 
The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 

this matter: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
BETTY EASLEY 

J. TERRY DEASON 
LUIS J. LAUREDO 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

ORDER APPROVING ALLOWANCE FOR FVNDS 
USEP PUBING CONSTRUCTION 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the actions discussed herein are preliminary in 
nature, and as such, will become final unless a person whose 
i nte rests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal 
proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. 

CASE BACKGROUND 

North Fort Myers Utility, Inc. (NFMU or utility) is a Class B 
utility operating in Lee County, Florida. As of December 31, 1991, 
the utility provided wastewater service to 2,033 customers. 

On Mby 18, 1992, NFMU filed an appl i cation for approval 
al lowance for funds used during construction (AFUDC) rate. 
a pplication was in c ompliance with the filing requirements of 
25-30.116, Florida Administrative Code, and May 18, 1992 , 
established as the official date of filing. 

ALLQWANCE FOR fUNDS USEP PURING CONSTRUCTION BATE 

of an 
The 

Rule 
was 

NFMU has requested approval of a 10.39 percent AFUDC rate . In 
its application, the utility proposed cost rates and a twelve-month 
a verage capital structure as of March 31, 1992. Schedule No. 1, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein, reflects the calculation 

·: . ~'-" ,,..\ - ' ' ' t:> ' R- 0,\ TE 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0862-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 920466-SU 
PAGE 2 

of the utility's requested AFUDC rate of 10.39 percent, a s well as 
this Commission's approved AFUDC rate . 

In support of its application, NFMU outlined its long-term 
debt. Specific items of its debt consisted of notes payable to and 
advances from the utility's parent, with cost r ates associated wi t h 
this debt of 12 and 15 percent r espectively. We note that NFMU has 
never requested a rate increase before this Commission. Also, the 
utility currently has a negative balance for common equity and has 
reflected a zero balance of equity for the AFUDC calculation . 

We believe t hat the cost of long-term debt reflected by the 
utility is unreasonable given the current prime rate of interest, 
and given the fact that its cost of debt from other non-related 
parties i s lower than that to its parent. We find that a more 
reasonable basis would is to set the cost rate as the prime rate of 
interest plus two hundred basis points. such a cost rate is 
commonly used for water and wastewater utilities which obtai n debt 
through an arms-length transaction with a non-relate d party. Since 
the prime rate of interest as of July 15, 1992, is 6.0 perce nt, we 
believe that it is appropriate to use a cost rate of 8.0 percent 
f or the related party debt. Schedule No. 2, attached here to and 
i ncorporated herein, contains the utility's requested cost of long­
term debt and this Commission's approved cost of long-term de bt. 

Based on the foregoing, we find that .i. t is appropriate to deny 
NFMU its requested AFUDC rate of 10. 39 percent, and we hereby 
approve an annual AFUDC rate of 8.40 percent, with a d iscounted 
monthly rate of 0.699907 percent. We find that the above AFUDC 
rates are reasonable and hereby approve them for the NFMU 
wastewater system in Lee County. 

EFFECTivE DATE 

Rule 25-30.116(5), Florida Administrative Code, states that 
the effective date for a new AFUDC rate will be the month following 
the end of the 12-month period used to establish the rate. Since 
the period used for the calculation for both of the above rates was 
the year ended March 31, 1992, the effective date should Apr i l 1, 
1992. This rate may not be retroactively applied. 

It is, therefore, 



.. 

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0862-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 920466-SU 
PAGE 3 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
provisions of this Order are issued as proposed agency action and 
shall become final, unless an appropriate petition in the form 
provided by Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code, is 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Re porting at his 
office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870 , 
by the date set forth i n the Notice of Further Proceedings below. 
It is further 

ORDERED that the application for an allowance for f unds used 
during construction rate by North Fort Myers Utility, Inc. for its 
wastewater system in Lee County is hereby granted as set forth in 
the body of this Order. It is f urther 

ORDERED that the allowance for funds use d during constructio n 
rate approved herein shall be effective for eligible construction 
projects as of April 1, 1992, a nd shall net be retroactively 
applied. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event no time ly protest to this Order is 
received , this docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 
day of August, ~. 

(SEAL) 

LK 

E Director 
ecords and Reporting 



.. 

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0862-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 920466-SU 
PAGE 4 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR J UDICIAL REYl kW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120. 68 , Florida Statut~s, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. Th i s notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will 
not bec ome effective or final, except as provided by Rule 
25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this 
order m y file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form 
provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) and (f), Flc rida Administrative 
Code. This petition must be received by the Di rector, Divis ion of 
Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on 
September 15. 1992. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order s hall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrati ve Code. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this order becomes final and effective on the date 
described above, any party adversely affected may request judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case o f an electric , gas 
or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in 
the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
a ppeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must bo completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appea l 
must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure. 



NORTH FORT MYERS UT\UTY, INC. 
CALCUlATION Of AfUOC RATE 
TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 3 t, 18912 

DE9CRIPTION 

t lC'HG TERM DEBT 

2 CUST'OMER OEPOSrrS 

3 COMMON ECIOOY (~ (b) 

4~TAXCAEOO'S 

5 ACCUM. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

8 TOTAl CAI'fT Al 

OfSCOUNTEDMONTHlY AFUOC RATE 

$ 

$ 

t2-MONTH 
AVERAGE W90HT 

11, 198,108 IMUt~ 

23,840 Q.21'll. 

0 0.~ 

0 0~ 

381,039 3~ 

------------ ----------
11,600,985 100.00% ............ -·-······· 

1112 

Fonnula: M • ( ( 1 + A/100 ) - 1 ) x 100 

wt. .. : M • cltcOW!ted lnQri1Ny AFUOC ru. 
" • IMU .. AFUOC rate. 

UTUTY 
AEOUESTED 
COST RATE 

10.7~ 

8.00% 

0~ 

0.~ 

O.OO'll. 

----------

UTUTY 
WSG!iTB> 

COST 

103~ 

0.~ 

0~ 

0 OO'll. 

0 OO'll. 

----------
10 39'll. 

········-· 
086SC21~ 

········-· 

SCHEDUlE NO. 1 
DOCt<ET NO. 9204ee-SU 

ca.asa~ 
OQI,MSSK)N WEJC)HTB) 

COST RATE COST 

'"" ·~ .. ~ 0.~ 

0.~ OJlO'll. 

O.OO'll. 0 OO'll. 

0.~ O.OO'll. 

---------- --~------

e.emo 
·········-

069990~ •......••. 

~u . .,. 
~!' . 

"'0 
\D VI 
r-.~n 
0 I 
h \0 
0\ N 
0\ I 
I 0 

~~ 
N 

I .., 
0 .., 
I 

VI 
c 



NOR'Tli FORT MYERS U'TIUTY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 2 

CALCULATION OF WEIGHTED COST OF DEBT DOCKET NO. 920466-SU 

TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 31 , 1992 

r• rt -:·,1-'; ;; .. . , ..... U'TIUTY UnUTY iiON 

12-MONTH REQUESTED WEIGHTED COMMISSION WEIGHTED 

DESCRtPTlON i AVERAGE ~ COST RATE COST COST RATE COST 

1 NP - OlD BRIDGE PARK (PARENT) $ 250.000 2.23'% 15.00% 0.33% 8.~ (1) 0.18% 

2 ADVAHCE:S FROM PARENT 2,890,760 25..82% 15.oo% 3.87% 8.~ (1) 2.07% 

3 NP - 8ANC FLORIDA ~RB) 7,743,957 69.17% 9.~ 6.22% 9 .00% 6 .22% 

4 UNE OF CREDIT - BANC FLORIDA 61,389 0.55% 7.50% 0.04% 7.50% 0.04% 

5 NP- PARENT 250.000 2.23'% 12.00% 0.27% 8.~ (1) 0.18% 

--------· --------· --------· --------· ---------- --------
8 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 11,196,106 100.00% 10.74% 8.69% 

c•••••••• •••~•••~• ---ODW~-~ a•••••••• 

NOTE: Recommended cost rate for related party debt was calculated by prime plus 2%. 
The prime rate of n terest as of July 15, 1992 was 6%. 

~u 
~~ 
• "'0 

\0~ 
"-'1 
0\() 
~ N 
0"11 
O"lo 
I (X) 

~~ 
I 

...... 
0 ...... 
I 

VI 
c:: 

1 

• 


	1992 Roll 4-338
	1992 Roll 4-339
	1992 Roll 4-340
	1992 Roll 4-341
	1992 Roll 4-342
	1992 Roll 4-343



